STATE OF FLORIDA o X
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION 215 10V 12 P 12: 20

THE HEALTH CENTER OF MERRITT
ISLAND, INC. d/b/a THE HEALTH CENTER
OF MERRITT ISLAND,

Petitioner,

VS. Case No.: 05-4670
Engagement No.: NH04-198J
Provider No.: 226700

RENDITION NO.: AHCA—|5 'O(nC{’) -S-MDA
STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR

HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.
/

FINAL ORDER

THE PARTIES resolved all disputed issues and executed a Settlement Agreement. The
parties are directed to comply with the terms of the attached settlement agreement, attached
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “1.” Based on the foregoing, this file is CLOSED.

DONE and ORDERED on this the 9% day of Aovember . 2015, in

o

ELIZABETH DIDEK, SECRETARY
Agency for Health Care Administration

Tallahassee, Florida.

Final Order
Engagement No. NH04-198J
Page 1 of 3

Filed November 18, 2015 2:30 PM Division of Administrative Hearings



A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS F INAL ORDER IS ENTITLED
TO A JUDICIAL REVIEW WHICH SHALL BE INSTITUTED BY FILING ONE COPY
OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF AHCA, AND A
SECOND COPY ALONG WITH FILING FEE AS PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE APPELLATE DISTRICT WHERE THE
AGENCY MAINTAINS ITS HEADQUARTERS OR WHERE A PARTY RESIDES.
REVIEW PROCEEDINGS SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLORIDA APPELLATE RULES. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST BE FILED
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE ORDER TO BE REVIEWED.

Michael J. Bittman, Esquire Agency for Health Care Administration
Broad and Cassel Bureau of Finance and Accounting
P.O. Box 4961 (Interoffice Mail)

Orlando, Florida 32802-4961
(Via U.S. Mail)

Bureau of Health Quality Assurance
Agency for Health Care Administration
(Interoffice Mail)

Stuart Williams, General Counsel Zainab Day, Medicaid Audit Services
Agency for Health Care Administration Agency for Health Care Administration
(Interoffice Mail) (Interoffice Mail)
Shena Grantham, Chief Willis F. Melvin, Esquire
Medicaid FFS Counsel Assistant General Counsel
(Interoffice Mail) Agency for Health Care Administration
(Via Interoffice Mail)
State of Florida, Division of Administrative
Hearings
The Desoto Building
1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(Via U.S. Mail)

Final Order
Engagement No. NH04-198J
Page 2 of 3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished to

—F -
the above named addressees by U.S. Mail on this the &%of %/%015 .

Richard Shoop, Esquire ~<2_)
Agency Clerk

State of Florida

Agency for Health Care Administration
2727 Mahan Drive, Building #3
Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5403

Final Order
Engagement No. NH04-198J
Page 3 of 3



STATE OF FLORIDA
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

THE HEALTH CENTER OF MERRITT
ISLAND, INC. d/b/a THE HEALTH CENTER
OF MERRITT ISLAND,

Petitioner,
Vs.
Engagement No.: NH04-198J
Provider No.: 226700

STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR
HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.
/

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Respondent, STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION (“AHCA” or “the Agency”), and Petitioner, THE HEALTH CENTER
OF MERRITT ISLAND, INC. d/b/a THE HEALTH CENTER OF MERRITT ISLAND,
(“PROVIDER?”), by and through the undersigned, hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

l. This Agreement is entered into between the parties to resolve disputed issues
arising from examination engagements NH04-198]. |

2. At the time of the audit the PROVIDER was a Medicaid provider in the State of
Florida operating a nursing home facility that was examined by the Agency.

3. AHCA conducted an examination of the PROVIDER’s cost report as follows: for
examination engagement number NH04-198J, AHCA examined the PROVIDER’s cost report

covering the examination period ending on December 31, 2001.

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-198J)
Page 1 0f 6

EXHIBIT 1



4. In its subsequent Examination Report, AHCA notified the PROVIDER that
Medicaid reimbursement principles required adjustment of the costs stated in the cost report. The
Agency further notified the PROVIDER of the adjustments AHCA was making to the cost
report. The Examination Report is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

5. In response to AHCA’s Examination Report, the PROVIDER filed a timely
petition for administrative hearing, and identified specific adjustments that it appealed. The
PROVIDER requested that the Agency hold the petition in abeyance in order to afford the parties
an opportunity to resolve the disputed adjustments.

6. Subsequent to the petition for administrative hearing, AHCA and the PROVIDER
exchanged documents and discussed the disputed adjustments. As a result of the aforementioned
exchanges, the parties agree to accept all of the Agency’s adjustments that were subject to these
proceedings as sef forth in the Examination Report, except for the following adjustments which
the parties agree shall be changed or removed as set forth in the attached Exhibit B, which is
hereby incorporated into this Settlement Agreement by reference.

7. In order to resolve this matter without further administrative proceedings, and to
avoid incurring further costs, PROVIDER and AHCA expressly agree the adjustment
resolutions, which are listed and incorporated by reference as Exhibit B above, completely
resolve and settle this case and this agreement constitutes the PROVIDER’S withdrawal of their
petition for administrative hearing, with prejudice.

8. After issuance of the Final Order, PROVIDER and AHCA further agree that the
Agency shall recalculate the per diem rates for the above-stated examination period and issue a
notice of the recalculation. Where the PROVIDER was overpaid, the PROVIDER will
reimburse the Agency the full amount of the overpayment within thirty (30) days of such notice.

Settlement Agreement

Engagement No: NH04-198J
Page 2 of 6



Where the PROVIDER was underpaid, AHCA will pay the PROVIDER the full amount of the
underpayment within forty-five (45) days of such notice.

Payment shall be made to:

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

Medicaid Accounts Receivable — MS #14

2727 Mahan Drive, Building 2, Suite 200

Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Notice to the PROVIDER shall be made to:

Michael J. Bittman, Esquire

Broad and Cassel

P.O. Box 4961

Orlando, Florida 32802-4961

9. Payment shall clearly indicate it is pursuant to a settlement agreement and shall
reference the audit/engagement number.

10. PROVIDER agrees that failure to pay any monies due and owing under the terms
of this Agreement shall constitute PROVIDER’s authorization for the Agency, without further
notice, to withhold the total remaining amount due under the terms of this agreement from any
monies due and owing to the PROVIDER for any Medicaid claims.

11. The parties are entitled to enforce this Agreement under the laws of the State of
Florida, the Rules of the Medicaid Program, and all other applicable law.

12. This settlement does not constitute an admission of wrongdoing or error by the
parties with respect to this case or any other matter.

13. Each party shall bear their respective attorneys’ fees and costs, if any.

14. The signatories to this Agreement, acting in their representative capacities, are
duly authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the party represented.

15.  The parties further agree a facsimile or photocopy reproduction of this Agreement

shall be sufficient for the parties to enforce the Agreement. The PROVIDER agrees, however, to

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-198J
Page 3 of 6



forward a copy of this Agreement to AHCA with original signatures, and understands that a
Final Order may not be issued until said original Agreement is received by AHCA.

16.  This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the provisions of the laws
of Florida. Venue for any action arising from this Agreement shall be in Leon County, Florida.

17. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between PROVIDER and the
AHCA, including anyone acting for, associated with or employed by them, concerning all
matters and supersedes any prior discussions, agreements or understandings; there are no
promises, representations or agreements between PROVIDER and the AHCA other than and as
set forth herein. This agreement shall not waive any right that PROVIDER may have to contest
the notice of recalculation referenced in paragraph 8 above. No modifications or waiver of any
provision shall be valid unless a written amendment to the Agreement is completed and properly
executed by the parties.

18. This is an Agreement of settlement and compromise, made in recognition that the
parties may have different or incorrect understandings, information and contentions, as to facts
and law, and with each party compromising and settling any potential correctness or
incorrectness of its understandings, information and contentions as to facts and law, so that no
misunderstanding or misinformation shall be a ground for rescission hereof.

19. Except with respect to any recalculation(s) described in Exhibit B, PROVIDER
expressly waives in this matter their right to any hearing pursuant to sections §§120.569 or
120.57, Florida Statutes, the making of findings of fact and conclusions of law by the Agency,
and all further and other proceedings to which it may be entitled by law or rules of the Agency

regarding these proceedings and any and all issues raised herein, other than enforcement of this

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-198J
Page 4 of 6



Agreement. The PROVIDER further agrees the Agency shall issue a Final Order, which adopts
this Agreement.

20. This Agreement is and shall be deemed jointly drafted and written by all parties to
it and shall not be construed or interpreted against the party originating or preparing it.

21. To the extent any provision of this Agreement is prohibited by law for any reason,
such provision shall be effective to the extent not so prohibited, and such prohibition shall not
affect any other provision of this Agreement.

22.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding on each party’s
successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, representatives and trustees.

THE HEALTH CENTER OF MERRITT
ISLAND, INC. d/b/a THE HEALTH CENTER

OF MERRIYT ISLAND
KK/ Dated: ‘7/02\,(/ , 2015

Providers’ Mre&ﬁtative

4

Printed Title of Providers’ Representative

%Mg ’ /baﬁw“’ Dated: 1-3c ,2015

L'egal Counsel4or Provider

D:Mo{"(/ Dated: /)/oz g// L2015

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-198J
Page Sof 6



FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE

ADMINISTRATION
2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop #3
Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5403

Gz

Dated:

Justirf Senior // J

Deputy Seczry, %z aZ

Dated:

Stuart Williams
General Counsel

o L

Dated:

Shena aE/fmtham
Medicard FFS Chief Counsel

%JM

Dated:

Willis F. Melvin, Jr.
Assistant General Counsel

/{//y“ ,2015

/‘C{é?f ,2015

1609

Octobes 14 2015

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-198J
Page 6 of 6



JEE BUSH, GUVERNDR AL LENNE, BECRETARY

Kovembay €, 3008

Aaturn &@@@ﬁ%ﬁ Ko,

FOOn LEIL LL00 BUBRT 3247
HEALTH CENTER OF MERRITT IBLAND
500 CROCKETT BOULEVARD
MERRITT ISLAND, ¥, 32953

£700

Yrovidey Vo, 22
Zrosgement No. . December 31, 2001/HH0&-198J

audit Perlsd/p
Dear hdministrater:

We have completsd the sudit of your facility’s Medicald cost
roport for cthe pericod specified sbove., A copy of the sudit
o g

rens ig attached for your information.
] Budiv adijustments result from the application of Medicaid

‘ urgament principles to coste as reported on the Medicald cosy
< report for the pesricod specified. You have the right to request

iy a formal ov informsl hearing pursuant to Bserion 120,57, Florida
) Statubes. If a irion for a formal hearing is made, the petition
must be made in o Mﬁza%ce with Section 28-106.201, ¥lorida

i de¢. Please note that Sectieon zawzge¢2a2{2}

Sy i hat the patition shall contain a concise ﬁ'acu&&*&%
e of spec fm ivems in diapute hddivienally, you are here

formed that if a rwq&&a* for a hearing is made, the ﬁﬁ@u%@ﬁ or
stivion must be received within twenvy-one (21) days of your
ceint of this letter, and that failure to timely reguest a
wearing shall be deemed a walver of your right to & hearing.

Please address all petitions f@x a hearing and/or guestions to
2727 Mahan Drive, Mall Stop 21, Tallahassee, FL. 22308,

Lima D, Milton

sdminiatrator of budit Services
Medicald Program Analysls

(B50) 487-1240

Brrachment{s):

2787 Mahan Drive o Mall 8top #2¢ n Viglt AHCA suling st
Telisbassss FL 42308 www . fohp. glete Fflus

Composite Exhibit A



The Health Centesr of Merritt Island, Inc.
d/b/a The Health Center of Merritt Island
Medicaid Examination Repori
for the fifteen month perlod ended December 31, 2001

Composite Exhibit A



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

independent Accouniants’ Report 1
Schedules:

Schedule of Costs 3

Schedulg of Charges 4

Schedula of Statlstics and Equity Capital ]

Schedule of Allowabls Medicald Costs 6

Scheduls of Inlerim Rate Cost Satement Data 7

Schedule of Fair Rentsl Value System Dals 8

Schedule of Direct Patlent Carg g

Notes to Schedules 13
Altachment A

Schedule of Adjustments 15

Composite Exhibit A



;
§

Smiley & Smiley, PA.
2120 Corporate Square Blvd, Suite 18
Jacksonville, FL, 32216
(904) 722-1440 Fax (904) 722-1441
Email: office@smileyandsmlleypa.com

Independent Accountants’ Report

Secretary
Agency for Health Care Administration:

We have examined the schedules and statistical data as listed in the Table of Contents,
which were derived from the Cost Report for Florida Medicald Program Nursing Home
Service Providers (the “Cost Report”) of The Health Center of Merritt Island, Inc. dibla
The Health Center of Merritt Island, (the “Provider”), for the fifteen month period ended
December 31, 2001. These schedules and statistical data are the responsibitity of the
Provider's management. Our responsibility is 10 express an opinion on the schedules
and statistical data based on our examination.

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, our examination was made in
accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants and accordingly, included examining on a test basis, evidence supporting
the accompanying schedules and statistical data and performing such other procedures
as we considered necessary in the circumstances. Ws belisve that our examination
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

The Provider is reimbursed under the Fair Renta!l Value System (“FRVS"). Accordingly,
property cost information for depreciation, intersst and rent includad on the Schedule of
Costs, equity capital information on the Schedule of Statistics and Equity Capital, capital
raptacement and equity in capital assets information on the Schedule of Fair Rental
Vaiue System Data and related per diem information on the Schedule of Allowable
Medicald Costs and the Schedule of Interim Rates have not been subjected to
examination procedures.

Attachment A to this report includes adjustments which, in our opinion, should be
recorded in order for the data, as reported, in the accompanying schedules for the
fiteen month period ended December 31, 2001, to be presented in conformity with
federal and state Medicaid relmbursement principles as described in Note 1. To
quantify the effect of the required adjustments, we have applied the adjustments as
described in Atachment A to the amounts and statistical data, as reported, in the
accompanying schedules.

Composite Exhibit A



I our opinion, except for the effects of such adjustments as might have been
determined to be necessary had amounts and data described In the third paragraph
above been examined, and for the effects of not recording adjustments as discussed in
the preceding paragraph, the accompanying schedules and statistical data listed in the
Table of Contents present, in all material respects, the amounts and statistical data
derived from the cost report of The Health Center Merritt island, Inc. d/b/a The Health
Center of Merritt Island for the fifteen month period ended December 31, 2001, in

conformity with federal and state Medicaid reimbursement principles as described in
Note 1.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the State of Florida Agency
for Health Care Administration and management of The Health Center of Merritt Island,
inc. d/bla The Health Center of Merritt Island, and is not intendsd to be and should not
be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

November 10, 2004

Smiley & Smiley, PA
Jacksonville, Florida

Composite Exhibit A



The Heaith Canter of Maerritt Island, inc.
d/bl/a The Health Canter of Memitt Island

fost Cender Totals

Costs o be aliccalsd
Plant operations
Hougekssping

Administration

Owier's administrative compangation

Aliowabls anciliary cost cerders:
Physical therapy
Speech therapy
Uccupational therapy
Audinlogical therapy
Medical supplies
Other

Patient care costs;
Mursing
Distary
Oxygen
Other

Laundey and linen costy

Propanty costs:
Depreciation {ngt sxamined)
intarest on property {(not examined)
Rent gn property (not examined)
Insurance on property
Taxes on proparty
Fomae office proparty

Nonallowsble anclifary cost centers,
Radivlogy
Lab
Prarmacy
{ther

Qther nonrelimbursatie cost centers:
Besuty and barber
Gift shop
Clinic
Cther

Total operating costs
Madicald bad dabis

Scheduls of Costs
for the fifleen monin period endsd Dscember 31, 2004
incrasse
As Reportad Decrease) As Adlugted

$ 480,279 7 (36722} $ 443 557
324,080 - 320,080
800,388 (35,722} 763,647
1,234 868 {12,504 1,221,754
2038087 {45,826; 1 BBE 411
338,884 338864
85,718 - 85,715
312,698 “ 312,686
86,787 {28,397 37780
77878 {775} 77,203
890,040 {29,278} 860,268
4,838,541 (7,208} 4,832,336
1,062,018 {1,580} 1.0680,435
575,087 26,987 704 054
8676813 20,212 8,600,828
128,421 - 124,421
348,083 348,083
343,502 « 343,502
1,823 1.728 3,384
31,581 - 31.58%
171,780 {24,010} 150,780
Be8.530 110,282} B77.257
13818 . 13,818
30,340 . 30,340
43,452 . 43,452
87,411 - 87,471
43,862 “ 43,862
43,062 - 43,882
10,758,023 {78,488} 10,680,555
§ 10,759,023 3 {75,408} 5 10,880,555

Total costs

The accomparying notes are gn |

ntegral par of this schadyle, . JNHO4- 68
N e ff’omposnte Exhli‘ng&gwg



The Health Center of Maritt Island, Inc.
dftfa The Health Center of Memitt lsiand
Schedula of Charges
for the fiftean month periad ended Decamber 31, 2001

Increass
A3 Reporad {Deocraass) As Adjusted
Usual and customary dally rats 5 165,92 3 {0.07} $ 156,85
Patient Charges:
Medicaid,
Anciitary cost cantarns:
Priysloal therapy $ - $ - § .
Speuch therapy 675 . 675
Occupational therapy 300 . 300
Audiclogical therapy - . ”
todica! supplies 30430 “ 30,430
Other 31,223 - 31,223
Room and board 5,608,548 . 5,606,546
Ot N - -
Totals 5,868,174 £.689.174
Medicare:
Angillary cost ceniers:
Physical therapy 693,391 - 896,381
Spesch therapy 188,473 - 188,473
Oecupstional therapy 818,313 - 816,313
Audiclogioat therapy . . “
Madical supplies 21,766 . 21,766
Other 47,188 - 47,186
Room and board 2,308 571 « 2,306,574
Cthar . “ .
Tolals 3,877,700 - 3,877,700
Private and other:
Anclilary cost centers:
Physical therapy 158,027 - 159,927
Spesch tharapy 25038 « 25,038
Cccupational therapy 113,247 - 113,217
Audicivgical therapy - - -
Msdical supplies 23,384 . 23,384
Other 45,045 {1,867} 43,178
Room ang board 3,563,520 : 3,683,520
Qther . . .
Totals 3,020,128 {1,667} 3,918,262
Tolal charges $ 13467003 5 {1,867} $ 13,465,135

The accompanying notes are an integral pat of this schedule.
4

NHO4-198.
Composite EXth’IiS



The Health Canter of Maermitt igland, inc.
dibla The Haalth Centar of Merritt Island
Schedule of Statistics and Equity Capital

for tha Bftean month period ended Dacember 31, 2001

increase
Az Renoried {Decrease Ag Adjusted
umber of bads 184 - 180
Fatient Days;
Medicaid 38,878 - 349,878
Madicare 12,560 “ 12,580
Privale and other 25,142 “ 25,142
Total patient days 77,689 - 77,681
Paroant Madicaid 51.488% 0.000% 51.486%
Facllity square footage:
Allowabte ancillary cost centers:
Phrysical tharapy 1,551 1,551
Spesch therapy 336 - 338
Crooupational therapy 1177 . 1177
Audiological therapy - « .
Madical supplies 282 - 282
Othar 108 - 108
Fatient care 41,281 - 41,281
Laundry and linan 847 - B47
Radiology - - -
Lab - - .
Pharmacy 174 “ 174
Other nonaliowable ancliiary - . -
Beauly and barber 108 “ 108
Gilt shop - - «
Clinig - - -
Other nonreimbursable - - -
Total faciiity square foolage 45858 - 45858
Equity Capllal (nol examined):
Ending srulty capital $ (778,210 $ . $ (778,210
Average equily capital 5 * $ - $ -
Annual rate of retum 0.000% 5.350% 5.350%
Return on equity belors apportionment 3 - $ - 3 -
Type of gensrship: Corporation
Date costrapon accepled:  Aprit 30, 2002
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule, NH04-188J

5 Composite ExhibitA



The Haalth Canter of Memitt island, In¢.
dit/a The Heaith Centaer of Marmitt island
Scheduls of Allowable Madicaid Costs

tor the fiteen month perind ended December 31, 2001

TolalCo

Ralmbursement Class

Oparsting
Patiert cars
Property {not sxamined)
Nonralmbursable
Totals {Page 3}
Returmn on aquily {(Page 5} {nof axamined)
Norn-mMadicald
Totals

Allowable Medicaid Costs:

Ralmbursement Class

Oparaling

Patient cara

Property {not examined)

Return on sguity {(not examined]
Totals

Allowabls Medicaid Per Diem Costs:

Reimburserment Class

Oparating

Patient care

Proparty {not examined)

Return on squity (nol examined}
Initial Madicaid per dism {MNole 3}

The ascompanying notes ars an integral part of this schedu

§é‘omposite Exhi

Aliocations and Costs After

Costs ag Apportionment Aliocations and

Adiustad {Note £} Apportionment

2,114,832 $ {1,127,086) 5 986,837

7,557,683 {4,075031) 3,482,062

877257 {425,894} 451,363

131,373 5,628 820 6,760,293

10,680,555 - 10,680,555

10,880,555 5 - $ 10,680,585
incrgase

As Reporied {Decrease} As Adlusted

1,008,832 $ {22,985; 3 986,837

3,483,238 {1.176) 3.482,062

461,358 {9,805) 451,363

4,854,428 5 {34,186) 3 4,820,282
Increase

As Reported {Devrsase) As Adlusted

25.28 $ {0.58) $ 24.68

87.43 {0.03} 87.10

11.54 (0.25) 11.28

123.893 5 (0,86} 5 123.07

8

H4-198
 1.55% R0



The Mealih Center of Mardll island, Inc.
dfia The Heslth Center of Merritt island
Schadule of Interim Rata Cost Ssttlement Data
for the fiflesn month period ended December 34, 2001

Reason for intenm rate: Ghangs of Ownarship
Ef{ective date of interim rate changs: Oetober 1, 2000
Ending date of the interdm rate poriod: Daecember 31, 2001
Madicaid patient days during the interlm ate period; 39876
Total patient days during the Interim period 77,581
Date component interdm rate costs were first incurred A

Cout incurred during the Interim rate perlod {note &)

Girgct patient cost during interim rate pedod § 2081783
inirgct patient cost during intarim rale period 1,400,278
Cperating cost during inferim rale period (88,837
Propay cost during interim rate period {no! examingd) 451,383

Retum on aquity during interi rats period (not examined) -

Total Interdm Rale cost incurred during cost rapart period: $ 4520262
RN TSI S SRR

The pocompanying notes are an integral part of this schadu&
?

HY4-198

omposite Exhﬂ)meém



Ths Haalth Center of Merrit {gland, Ing,
dibia The Haalth Canter of Merilt Island
Schedude of Fair Rental Valus Systern Dals
for the fitean month pariod endad Decamber 31, 2001

ncrasse
Caplial Additions and Imorovements: As Reporied {{lacreasa) A3 Adjusted

Acquishion costs:
100100 o 12/31/00 § - $ - $
Q101701 to B/30/01 - - -
QT01071 o 124308 . . -

Totals $ . $ . 5 -
Origina! loan amount $ - 3 - 3 .
Ratirements $ - 5 - 3 -

Capilal Replacaments inot examinedy:
Acquisition costs - ] - -
Original loan amount 3 - 4 - -
Fass-hrough costs {Nota 4}
Actuisitions:
10/01/00 © 12131401
Depreciation $ - $ . $ .
intarest B - -
Prorto 100100 « . .
Total H . 5 - 3 -

Equity in Cavltal Assels inol examinedy

Ending stuity in capital assels 3 {844,849 3 - 5 (944,840)
Average squily In capital assels $ (503820 $ . $ {503,920
Annual rate of returm 0.000% 5.360% 5.380%
Retum on squity in capltal assels

before apportionment % . 5 {33,700y $ {33,700}
Ratum on sruity In capital assety

spportioned to Madicald $ - % - % -

Mortgane Infonnation
No Morgage

T rpyany! tas arg an Integral pan of thig schaduls, . Hi4-1884
he accompanying nole . pral pa %omposne Exhﬁ)mﬁw



Thae Health Center of Memitt Island, Inc.
dita The Health Center of Marritt lsland
Schedule of Direct Patient Care
for the fifleen month perod ended Deceraber 31, 2001

fngroass

As Reported {Dacreage) Ay Adiustad
RN Data {nole 8)
Froduciive Salaries § 456,145 4 220 $ 456,365
Non-Froductive Salaries 18,645 - 18,649
Totat Salaries $ 474,784 M 220 % 475 014
FICA $ 35,897 b3 900 $ 38,797
Unemployment Insurance . - -
Health Insurance 14,817 374 15,281
Workars Compensation 25,494 838 26,133
Other Fringe Benafits §,844 {3,467} 3,474
Total Benelits 5 #2049 4 1,554} 9 81,385
Productive Hours 20,831 - 20,831
Non-Productive Hows 918 - 15
Tatal Hours 21,747 « 21,747
LPN Data
Productive Salaries $ 888,867 5 - $ 888, 887
Non-Produttive Salariss 39,845 - 38,845
Towa! Salaries 3 #8512 b3 - $ 528,512
FICA 5 70,200 5 1,737 $ 71,927
Unemployment insurance - - »
Haalih Ingurance 28971 718 29,888
Workers Compensation 45,858 1,227 51,083
Qther Fringe Benafils 12,888 {6,783) 6,206
Total Benafits % 182,218 5 {3,111} H 150,104
Productive Hours 52,078 - 52078
Non-Productive Hours 2,568 - 2.668
Total Hours 54,844 - 54 B44
LNA Data {note 6)
Productive Salaries 3 1,415,504 b3 80 L3 1,415,564
Nor-Proguctive Salaries 25583 . 25,583
Total Sataries % 1441 087 g #i3 % 1,441,147

Th snying noles are an intagral pant of this schedul . Q41084
¢ accompanying 5 graipa &omposne Exhlgﬁg&g



Tha Mealth Center of Merritt lsland, ng.
dftda The Haalth Center of Meitt lsland
Schedula of Dirsct Patlent Care ’
for the fifteen month pedod ended December 31, 2001

increays
As Reported {Dscroase) _As Adlusted
CNA Data {rols 8) continued;
FIGA $ 108,953 $ 2,686 $ 111,838
Unsmployment Ingurance . - -
Haalth Insurance 45,278 1,116 48,3914
Workers Compensation 77,378 1,908 79,286
Other Fringe Benefits 20,158 {10,528} 9,630
Tots! Banefits H 251,764 3 {4,818} 5 246,846
Productive Hours 135,597 “ 135,597
Non-Productive Hours 2,822 » 2,622
Total Hours 138,219 " 138,219
Agency Data
RN L3 18,328 § - 4 16,328
LPN 285,954 - 285,954
ONA 408,601 « 408,501
Totat Agancy Costs $ 712,881 $ » 3 712,881
Agency Data
RN 844 - 544
LPN 10,038 . 10,038
CNA 28724 “ 23,724
Tolal Agency MHours 34,306 - 34 300
Pediatiic Offset - RN Dala
Productive Salarias ' - $ . $ -
Non-Productive Sataries - . -
Total Salarias $ P g . ] -
Productive Hours - - .
Non-Froductive Hours - - -
Yolal Mours - - -
Padiatric Olfsat - LPN Data
Productive Salaries § - 3 - $
Non-Productive Salarles - - -
Total Salaries % - § . $ -

The accompanying notes are an Infegral part of th NHO4-1884

| nadile.
10 seene %?omposite Exhibif2éo-0



The Health Centar of Meritt Island, inc.

d/bia The Health Center of Merritt island
Schedule of Direct Patient Care

for the fiftesn mwonth perlod ended December 31, 2001

increase
Ay Repoarted {Decronss) Ag Adiusted

Pediatric Offgat (LPN Data continued)
Productive Hours . . .

Non-Productive Hours N . .
Total Hours . N N

Pediatric Offsat - CNA Data
Productive Salares $ - $ - $ .
Non-Productive Salaries “ . .
Tolal Sslades ] - ] - | -

Frductive Hours - . .
Non-Productive Mours . . .
Totat Hours « . -

Padiatrc Offset - Agency Data
RN $ . 3 - $
LPN . . .
CHNA . . .
Total Agency Costs § . % . % .

Padiatric Offsst - Agency Data
AN . . .
LPN - - -
CNA ; . .
Total Agency Hours “ - -

AIDS Offset - RN Data
Productive Salaries $ . $ . 3 .
Non-Productive Salares B “ “
Total Salaras 3 B & - 3

Productive Hours . . .

Non-Productive Hours . .
Totat Hours - . A

AIDS Offsel - LPN Data
Produclive Salaries $ - $ - $ -
Non-Productive Salaries - . -
Total Salares % - A - [3 .

The accompanying notes are an Integral part of this schedul 04-188J

1 aComposite Exl?i%iter



The Heslth Caentar of Mervitt Island, Inc.
dffa The Health Canter of Memilt island
Schedule of Direct Patient Cars
for the fifleen month period ended December 31, 2001

Incisase
As Raporied {Dacreage} As Adjusted
AIDS Offsat {LPN Data continued)
Productive Hours « N .
Non-Productive Hours N . .
Total Hours . . e—
AJDS Offsel - UNA Data
Productive Salaries $ “ $ ~ $ .
Non-Productive Salanies - - -
Total Salaries $ - H “ % .
Productive Hours . .
Non-Productivg Hours . - .
Total Hours . R .
AIDE Offset - Agency Dala
N $ - $ - $
LPN . -« .
CNA . B .
Total Agency Costs $ - 3 . $ -
AIDS Offsat - Agsncy Data
RN . . .
LPN “ . -
CNA . . .
Total Agsncy Hours - - -
Data for Al Dapartments
Total Salaries $ 5,018,083 g {142,167} § 5,776,916
FICA £ 447 510 $ . % 447 510
Unemployment Insurance “ - B
Haalth insurance 185,882 - 185,862
Workars Compensation 317,822 - 317.822
Other Frings Benofits 82,795 {44,192} 38,803
Total Benalits $ 1,034,088 $ {44,192} 5 989,887

Patient Days Dala
Medicaid Patient Days e S5878 - 38,878
Total Patiant Days ’

»

The gocompanying nolas are an integral part of this schad ~168J

42 &)mposite Exhiid)?ga;o-g



The Health Center of Merritt island, Ine.
d/b/a The Health Center of Merrit istand
Notes to Schedules
tor the fiftean month perlod ended December 31, 2001

Note 1 - Basls of Preseniation

The schedules, which were derived from the Cost Report for Florida Madicald Program Nursing
Home Service Providers (cost repor) for the current period, have besn prepared In conformity

with federal and state Medicaid reimbursement principles as speclfied In the Stale of Florida
Madlcald Program as defined by applicable cost and reimbursement principles, policles, and
raguiations per Madicald principles of reimbursement as interprated by the Provider
Relmbursement Manual (CMS-Pub. 15-1), Fiorida Title XIX Long-Term Care Relmbursement

Plan, and the Stats of Florida's Agency for Heaith Care Administration Audit Services Medicaid
Procedures Manual. The format and content of the information included In the schedyles have been
developed by the State of Florida's Agency for Mealth Care Administration Audit Services.

The balances In the "As Reportad” columns of the schedules are the assertions and rasponsibiity
of the management of the nursing homs. The balances in the "As Adjusted” columns are the
result of applying the adlustments reflectad in the "increase {Dacrease )’ columns to the balances
in the "As Reaported” columns,

Note 2 - Allocations and Apportionment

Schedules G, G-1 and H of tha cost report alfocate allowable administration, plant operation

and housekesping costs to allowabls and nonallowable ancillary, patient cars, laundry and linen
and nonrelmbursable cost centars based on pradetermined statistical bases, such as square
foutage or total costs, as explained In the cost report. These schedules then apportion allowable
zosts alter allocations to the Medicaid program based on other statistical bases, such as patient
days or anclilary charges, as explained in the cost report. The net effact of such allocations and
apportionmenis on sach reimbursement class is presented in the Schaduls of Allowable Medicaid
Cosls,

MNote 3 - initial Medicald Per Diem

Allowable Medicaid per diem costs for property and retum on aquity have nol been calculated under
the provislans of the applicable revision of the Florida Title XiX Long-Tarm Care Relmbursement
Plan, and fair rental value provisions have not been applled. The effect, if any, of the fair rental
value system, will be determined during the rate setting process, and whers applicable, prospective
rates will be calculated by applying inflation factors, Incentives, low utifization penalties and
reimbursement ceilings.

Note 4 - Capital Replacement Pass-Through Cosls

Capital raplacement pass-through costs in the form of depraciation and interest are presenied
without regard to the number of years remaining, If any, to full fair rental value syslem phase-in,
Accordingly, pass-through reimbursement will be calculated based on amounts equal to or less
than Bifty percent of the costs presentsd herein as capital replacement pass-through costs. Once
full fakr rental value system phase-in has oceurred no wapital replacement costs are atlowad to be
passed through.

" Composite Exhibjf X"



The Haalth Canter of Merrilt island, Inc.
dibfa Tha Heaith Center of Mermit! island
Notes to Schadules
for the fiftean month periocd ended December 31, 2001

Notg 5 -~ Interim Rate Gost Settfement

The Florida Title XIX Long-Term Care Reimbursemen! Plan stipulates thatl provider reimbursement,
which is basad on budgeted cost projections, will be subject io cost seitlsment, The amount of
such seitlernent will be basad on the diffarence between the budgeted Interim rate palid for the cost
roporting period, and the relatad aclual costs incurred, stated as par diem. The Schadule of

interim Rate Cost Seltlemant Dala presented herein will be usad as the basis for delermining any
amounts dus to or dus from the Provider,

Note § - Direct Palisni Care

The Schedule of Direct Patient Care which was darived from the Cost Raport for Florida Madicaid
Program Nursing Home Sarvice Providers {cost repart) for the current pariod, has baen prepared
in conformity with federal and state Medicaid reimbursement principles as specifled In the State

of Florida Medicaid Program as defined by applicabls cost and reimbursermant principles,

policles, and reguiations per Medicald principles of reimbursement as Interpreted by the Provider
Reimbursamant Manual [CMS-Pub, 151}, Floride Title XIX Long-Term Care Reimbursament Plan,
and the State of Florida's Agancy for Health Care Administration Audit Services Madicald
Procedures Manual.

. NHO4-198J
14 Composite ExhibitsA-o



The Health Center of Manitt Island, ing,
dlola The Health Center of Merritt island
Schedule of Adlustmenis
for the fifteen month period ended December 31, 2001

A mant A

The following adjustments, which are included In the Schedule of Costs and those affscting snding
aquily capital in the Schadule of Statistics and Equity Capital, are supported by explanations and
authoritative cltations. All other adjustments presented harein are In accordance with Chapler
2300, primarlly Section 2304, Adsquacy of Cost Information, CMS-Pub. 15-1. Adiusimants to the
Schedule of Direct Patlent Care are In accordance with Florda Title XIX Long-Term Care
Reimbursement Plan Saction V, B.

Account increase
Classifioation Murmber Commant , (Dacrogss)
Adiusiments affecting costs (Pace 3)
Plant eperation:
1, Utilities 7342408885 To oft-set vending Income agalnst related expense. § {12,764}
{Sections 21052, 2102,3 & 2305.2, CMS Pub. 151
2. Ropeirs & 7242407100 To disallow tems expensed by provider that should {12,512}
maintenancs - have been capitalized. (Section 108.1, CMS Pub. 15-1)
equipment
3, Repairs & 7242407105 To disaliow items expensed by provider that should {5,379)
malntenance - have beon capitalized. (Section 108.1, CMS Pub. 15-1)
buliding
4. Repairs & 7242407105 To disallow cost/ expense due to fack of supporting {2,087}
maltenancs - docurmsntation. {Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
building
§ (36,722
Administration:
5. Eguipment 7258606980 To reciass 1o propar cost center. (Seclion 2302.8, CMS  § {1,728
Pub 15-1)
6. Public relations 7258806790 To disaliow cust related to promotional advertising. To {11,728}
raclass expense / cost to proper cost centegr, (Sections
2136 & 23028, OMS Pub. 15-1)
7. Legal sxpense 7258607055 To disallow cost/ expense duse to Jack of supporting {817}

documentation. {Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)

15 Composite Exhibtp A*



The Health Center of Meritt island, inc.

d/b/a The Heaith Center of Martt Island Alcimant s,
Schedule of Adjustments
for the fifteen month pedod ended Decamber 31, 2001
Account Incresss
Classificalion Murber Commant {Decraass)
igtration contin
8. Worker's comp 8242406685 To disallow cobt / expenge dus to lack of supporting $ £1,523)
docurnentation. {Section 2304, CMS Pub. 18-1)
g, Salaries & T258606500 To adjust owner's compensation, (Secton 800, CM8 3,648
wages Pub. 15%1)
10. Sales & Use 7258807155 To disaliow cost/ expense due to lack of supporting {860}
Taxas documeniation, {Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1}
11, Small 7258607130 To disallow Rems expensed by provider that should {3,881}
squinment have basn capitalized. (Section 108.1, CMS Pub. 15-1)
12, interest 9580009010 To disallow interast sxpensas pald to relatsd parties. {1,238}
SXDENBES - {Section 218.1 and 202.3, CMS Pub, 151}
short term
$ {12,804}
Allowsablg ancillary:
13, Small 7040507130 To disallow items sxpensed by provider that should $ {775}
squipmeni have been caplislized. {Saection 1081, CMS Pub. 1513
14. Medical 7041106805 Yo reclassify costs to the proper cost center, {Section {268,997}
suppliss 2302.8, CMS Pub, 15-1}
% {29,778

16 Composite Exhibif;a7"



Tha Health Centsr of Memitt Island, Inc.

dihia The Health Center of Marridt Istand Altachment A
Schedule of Adjustments
for the fiflesn month perod ended December 31, 2001
Account Increase
{lasstfication Number Commant {Decranss)
Patisnt care:
15, Small 7250207130 To disallow items expensed by provider that should $ {627}
sguipment have besn capitalized. (Section 108.1, CMS Pub, 15-1)
16, Small 7242207130 To disaliow fterms expensed by provider that should {1,580}
aguipment have been caplialized. (Section 108.1, CMS Pub. 15-1)
17. Small 7240207130 To disallow items expansed by provider that should {6,000}
asquipmaent have been capilatized. (Section 108.1, CMS Pub. 15-1)
18. Routing central 7241106955 To reclassity costs to the propar cost center, {Section 28,897
supply 2302.8, CMS Pub. 15-1}
18, Purchased 7240207030 To disallow cost/ expense due 1o lack of supporting {578}
Services documeniation. {Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
3 20,212
roperty;
20. Equipment 7258606980 To reclass lo proper cost centar, (Section 23028, CMS  § 1,728
Pub 16-1)
21, Real estate 7258807150 To disaliow cost/ expense dus io lack of SUPPOTTNgG {21,010}
{axpy documentation. {Section 2304, CMS Pub, 15-1)
$ {19,282}
Net adjustments affecting costs $ {78.468)
f et eias e e e

Composite Exhiﬁ%&gé



The Haalth Canter of Mernritt island, Inc.

dibla The Health Center of Merritl Island Attachient &
Scheduls of Adjustments
for the fitean month period ended December 31, 2001
Account Increase
Claggification Numbser Cormynent ‘ Datrense)
Adiustments Affecting Direct Patlent Care (Panes 8- 121
Productive salaries;

22.RN XXXX To adjust cost to examined amount. {Fiorlda Title XIX $ 220
LPN *XXX Long-Tarm Care Reimbursemant Plan, Seclion V, B} )
CNA XHXX 60

s 280
Non-productive salaries:

23, RN XXXX To adjust cost to examined amount. {Florida Title XIX  § -
LPN XXXX Long-Tarm Care Reimbursemant Plan, Section V, B.}

CNA KAXX .
$ .
EICA

24 RN XXXX To adjust cost 1o examined amount. (Florida Title XIX § 900
LEN XXXX Long-Term Care Reimbursement Plan, Section Vv, B.) 1727
CNA XHXX 2,688

3 5313
Health Insurance:

25 RN KHAX To adjust cosgt o examinad smount, {Florids Tile XX § 374
LEN A XXX Long-Term Care Relmbursament Plan, Section V, B.) 748
GNA XAXX 1,116

s 2208

Warker's compensation;

28. RN HAXX To adjust cost o examined amount. {Florida Title X1 § 839
tong-Term Care Reimbursemant Plan, Section V. B.}

LPN XXX 1,227
CNA HAXK 1,808
3 3774

Other finge benefits;

27. RN XXX To adjust cost 1o examinad amount. {(Flodda Tile XIX  § {3,467}
Long-Term Care Relmbursement Plan, Section V, &.)

LPN XXXX (6.783)
CNA XHXX {10,528}
$ (20,778)

18 Composite Exhi%}ig ggé



The Health Canter of Marritt Isiand, inc.
d/b/a The Health Center of Merritt Island shechment &
Schedule of Adjustments
for the fifteen month perlod ended Dacambar 31, 2001

Account increase
Classification Number Cormmant {Docragse)
Adiustments Affacting Direct Patient Care (Pagss 8§ - 12) continued,
Total ol department adiustments:
28. Total salaries XXXX To adjust cost to sxamined amount. (Florida Title XIX § {142,187}
N Plan, i LB
Total other XXXX Long-Term Cars Relmbursement Plan, Section V, B} (44,192)
fringe panefits
paid

s (185,359)

18 Composite Exhibjf; 85



Tha Health Center of Memitt island, Ing.

chment A
fbia The Haalth Center of Merritt islandg fna o
Schedule of Adjustmants
for the fiflaen month period ended Dacember 31, 2001
Account increase
Classification Kumber Cormnmernt {Dacreasa)
Adlustmeants affecting revenye (page 4)
29 Usua! and customary To adjust 1o exarmined amount. {Section 2304, CMS Pub 15-1) § 0.07
dally rate
ignt Charges
Brivate and olher:
30 Other ancillary To adjust charges based on axamined charges, {Section 22021, % {1,887}
CMS-Pub. 181}
Net adjustments affecting revenue $ 51,8672

20 Composite Exhﬂ)m



The Health Center of Merritt istand, ing,

Atachment A
dfb/a The Heslth Center of Memift Island
Schedule of Adjustimenis
for the fiftesn month perod snded Decamber 31, 2004
Account tncrense
Clasaification Mumber Cormmant (Derreagal
Average equity caplisl .

Adiugiments affacting statistics (Pags 5)

Facility squsre foolags;
Physical therapy
Speech therapy
Qeeupational therapy
Audiological therapy
Madical supplies

Other ancifary

Patient care

Laurdry and Bnen
Hadiology

Lab

Prsracy

Othar nonaliowable ancilisry
Baauly 8nd barber

Gilt shop

Clinie

Other nonreimburgable

To adivst to actual, {Sections 21023 and 2304, CMS-Pub
To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-PUb
To adiust to actual, {Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub
To acjust to actual. {(Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub
To adjust o sctual. {Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub
To sdiust to actual, (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub

To adjust o actusl, (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub

To adjust to sctusl (Seclions 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub.

To adiust to actusl, {Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub
To adjust 1o actual. (Sections 2102.3 ard 2304, CMS-Pub
To adjust o actual, (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMSPub

To adiust o actusl, {Sactions 2102.3 and 2304, CM&-Pub

To agjust 1o actual {Sestions 2102.3 and 2304, CME-Pub,

To adiust o actual (Sactions 2102.3 ang 2304, CMS-Pub
To adjust to actual (Sections 21023 and 2304, CMS-Pub

To adiust o aclual. {Sactions 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Fub

Naot adjustments o facility squars footage

151
L 15-1)
1541)
15-1)
151
181
1541
15-1)
RERY

151}

21 Composite Exhitiji A"



P I A

The Health Canter of Meritt Island, nc.
dibfa The Health Centar of Mermitt isiand
Schetule of Adjustmants
for tha fiResn month period endad Dacember 34, 2001

The following adjustments reported In the Schedule of Fair Rental Value Data are in

accordance with the fair rantal value systam provisians of the Florda Title XIX Long-Tem Care
Relmbursement Flan and, whare appropriate, the applicable sections of Chapters 100,
Dapraclation, and 2300, Adequate Cost Data and Cost Findings of the Provider Reimbursement
Manual {CMB-Pub, 18.1). The Provider has been furnished wilh schedules developed during the
course of the examination which detall allowable components of the fair rental value system,

lagsification

Fair Rental Valye Svstem Data:

Caplial Additions

. Acguisttion costs
. Retiromants {not sxamined)

Capital Raplacementy {not examined

. Agquisition costs
. Pass-through costs

Equlty In Dapital Assets {not sxamined)

. Ending aquity

. Average equily

. Ratum on squity before appartionment

. Raturn on aquity apportioned to Medicaid

22

Altachment A
increass
{Dacronge’
s L"Mm-m
Y ma———

sm
$ (33,700)

Composite Exhibif 8>



August 20, 2014

Zainab Day

Acting Administrator

Audit Services

Agency for Health Care Administration
2727 Mahan Drive, MS #21
Tallahassee, FL 32308

RE: Health Center of Merritt Island
Audit Period/Engagement No.: December 31, 2001/ NHO04-198J

Revisions to Sch. of Costs Adjustment Nos. 1, 3, 6, 12a added and 21a
added

Adjustment No. From ” To
! (12,764) @
3 (9.379) (6,157)
.5 : (11,726) IRCEID
12a e - 7,051
21a - (7,051)

Corrections to “As Reported” amounts on original audit report
Revisions to Sch. of Direct Patient Care Information

RN Other fringe benefits changed - as reported from $6,641 to $5,056

RN Other fringe benefits changed — ingrease(decrease) from $(3,467) to $(2,882)
LPN Other fringe benefits changed ~ as reported from $12,988 to $9,889

LN Other fringe benefits changed — increase(decrease) from $(6,783) to $(3,684)
CNA Other fringe benefits changed -~ as reported from $20,158 to $15,348

CNA Other fringe benefits changed - increase(decrease) from $(10,528) to $(5,718)
Total other fringe benefits changed — as reported from $82,795 to $63,039

Total other fringe benefits changed increase(decrease) from $(44,192) to 3(24,436)

Exhibit B



